FRANCIS

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:

JOHNSON

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Broadbent

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

F13

William
28 Apr 1858 Slough, Bucks, England
17 Aug 1941 (83) Morrinsville, NZ

Old Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

John Simeon Francis 1823 - 1882
Elizabeth Charlotte Chamberlain 1828 - 1871

20 Jul 1889 Wellington, NZ
Anna (Hannah)

20 Apr 1870 Upper Hutt, NZ
22 May 1946 (76) Te Awamutu, NZ
Old Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

William Arthur
28 Apr 1890 Whitemans Valley, NZ
7 Jun 1917 (27) Messines, Belgium
Messines Ridge (NZ) memorial, Bristish cemetery, Belgium
WW1, enlisted 15 Feb 1915, L/Sgt Wellington Infantry Regiment
15 battalion. Killed in Action, awarded Military Medal (MM)

Grace Violet *
9 Sep 1891
18 Apr 1978 (87)

10 Jun 1914

Frederick Charles
18 May 1889 Sydney, NSW, Aus
29 Oct 1956 (67) NSW, Aus

Woronora Memorial Pk, Sutherland, NSW, Aus
WW1, enlisted 3 Jul 1918

Lawrence Ernest
14 Apr 1893 Levin, NZ
19 Apr 1962 (69) Lower Hutt, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
WW1, enlisted 24 Aug 1915



Married: 17 Dec 1919 Collingwood, NZ

Scadden Irene Rita

Born: 25 May 1896 Collingwood, NZ
Died: 13 Mar 1960 (64) Petone, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
Francis Agnes Jane (Nessie)

Born: 23 May 1895 Levin, NZ

Died: 1 Oct 1980 (85) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

Married: 20 Jul 1916

Corkill John Edward

Born: 27 Dec 1892 Feilding, NZ
Died: 9 Jan 1969 (77)

Buried: Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

WW1, enlisted 14 Aug 1914, Pvt Wellington Infantry Battalion

Francis Doris Anna Elizabeth
Born: 11 Nov 1896 Levin, NZ
Died: 31 Aug 1982 (86)

Buried: Manunui, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 29 Jun 1927

Barber Leslie Frederick Hugh
Born: 25 Sep 1892 Halcombe, NZ
Died: 20 Feb 1990 (98) Manawatu, NZ
Buried: Manunui, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Ww2
Francis James Johnson (Jim)
Born: 12 Aug 1898 Levin, NZ
Died: 1 Dec 1966 (68) Napier, NZ
Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ
Married: 6 Oct 1921 Te Aroha, NZ
Milne Ada Hannah
Born: 8 May 1899 Inglewood, NZ
Died: 22 May 1969 (70) Napier, NZ
Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ
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Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Grigsby
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Mattock
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Millar

Born:
Died:

F13

John
21 Dec 1900
1900 (0)

Levin, NZ

Allan Edward
13 Nov 1901 Shannon, NZ
3 Sep 1942 (41) Alamein, Egypt
Alamein memorial, El Alamein war cemetery, Egypt
WW2, Pvt NZ Infantry, 25 Battalion
Killed on Active Service, Western Desert, Nth Africa

Ethel May
13 Nov 1901
28 Feb 1982 (81)
Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

Shannon, NZ

1 Jul 1928 Hamilton, NZ
William Hascel Isitt (Kescel)
4 Jul 1901 Cambridge, NZ
13 May 1972 (71) Morrinsville, NZ
Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ, cremated

Leslie Herbert Simeon Chamberlain
27 Jan 1903 Levin, NZ
7 Dec 1976 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Shannon, NZ, cemetery

11 Apr 1932

Gladys Dulcie
9 Feb 1910 Inglewood, NZ
15 Mar 1996 (86) Te Awamutu, NZ
Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Robert Henry
4 Oct 1905
21 Nov 1968 (63)

Levin, NZ
Greymouth, NZ

WW?2 ballots

21 Dec 1935 Kakahi, NZ
Mary Awatea

27 Sep 1915 Te Puke, NZ

22 Apr 1993 (78) Greymouth, NZ



Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Mattock
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Francis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Smith
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:
William:
Town Block 18, Section 3

Suburban Block 51

NOTES:

Jack Wilfred
20 Sep 1907 Levin, NZ
14 Jun 1984 (77) New Plymouth, NZ
New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated
WW2 ballots

8 Aug 1934

Elizabeth Dean (Deen)
28 May 1912 Inglewood, NZ
15 Feb 2007 (95) New Plymouth, NZ

Vina Joyce
17 Sep 1912 Levin, NZ
31 Mar 1985 (73) Auckland, NZ
Otahuhu Public cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

4 Nov 1939

Noel Balmer
6 Nov 1909
19 May 1983 (74)
Otahuhu Public cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated
WW?2, 1940, Lt NZ HQ, 1944 Major 21° Battalion

Auckland, NZ

* Son died 6 Dec 1944, RAAF

Electoral Rolls:

1880/81
1890
1896
1900

F13

1903 - 1908
10 acres 1892 - 1900
William Anna
Halcombe Bushman
Silverstream Millhand
Levin Labourer Levin
Levin Labourer Levin

Married
Married



1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938

1911
1914

1914
1919
1928
1935
1935

1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1919
1928
1928
1935
1935
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972

1919
1928
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Levin

Levin
Marotiro

Te Aroha
Hamilton
Hamilton
Morrinsville

William A
Owhanga
Owhanga

Frederick

Victoria St
Cambridge St
Cambridge St
Auckland

Lawrence
Owhanga
Owhanga
Paekakariki
Wellington
Wellington
Silverstream
Wainuiomata
Wainuiomata
Wainuiomata

John
Kiwitahi
Morrinsville
Karamu
Karamu
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville

Leslie
Owhanga
Kaitieke

Labourer
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Sharemilker
Sharemilker
No Occupation

Machinest
Machinest

Fireman
Labourer
Labourer

No Occupation

Machinest
Machinest

Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Retired

Farmer
Motor Driver
Labourer
Labourer
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired
Retired

Bushman
Farmer

Levin
Levin

Te Aroha
Hamilton
Hamilton
M/Ville

Grace
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Auckland

Irene

Wellington

Wellington
Wellington

S/Stream
Wainui.
Wainui.
Wainui.

Agnes
Kiwitahi
M/Ville
Karamu
Karamu
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville

Doris

Kaitieke

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Married



1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963

1935
1938

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
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Raurimu
Taumarunui
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga

James
Stratford
Te Popo
Te Popo
Wharehuia
Wharehuia
Woodyville
Woodyville
Woodyville

Allan
Taumarunui
Taumarunui

William
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Morrinsville
Tauhei
Tauhei
Morrinsville
Morrinsville

Leslie
Eureka
Mokoia
Mokoia
Huirangi
Huirangi

Farmer

Agent

Insurance Agent
Insurance Agent
Insurance Agent
Retired

Retired

Retired

Retired

Retired

Retired

Factory Worker
Factory Worker
Factory Worker
Farmer

Farmer
Labourer
Labourer
Driver

Millhand
Millhand

Motor Mechanic
Motor Mechanic
Motor Mechanic
Mechanic
Mechanic
Mechanic
Farmer

Retired

Fitter

Farm Asst
Farmer
Farmer
Sharemilker
Sharemilker

Raurimu
Taur.
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga
Owhanga

Ada
Stratford
Te Popo
Te Popo

Wharehuia
Wharehuia

Woodville
Woodyville
Woodyville

Ethel

M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
Tauhei
Tauhei
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville
M/Ville

Gladys

Mokoia
Mokoia
Huirangi
Huirangi

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married



1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Te Kawa

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Robert
Arapuni
Westland
Kotuku
Nelson Creek
Nelson Creek
Blackball
Blackball
Blackball

Jack
Hamilton
Midhurst
Te Popo
Te Popo
Tariki
Te Tawa
Tariki
Tariki
Midhurst
Midhurst
Midhurst
Midhurst

Noel
Hamilton
Hamilton

Hamilton
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Labourer
Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Miner

Miner

Labourer
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Agric Worker
Retired
Retired
Retired

Clerk
Clerk

Clerk

Grocer
Grocer

Men Outfitter
Mercer

Men Outfitter

Process Worker

Retired

Te Kawa
PN
PN

Kihikihi

Mary

Kotuku
Nelson Ck
Nelson Ck
Blackball
Blackball
Blackball
Blackball
Blackball
Blackball
Blackball

Elizabeth

Midhurst
Te Popo
Te Popo
Tariki

Te Tawa
Tariki

Tariki

Midhurst
Midhurst
Midhurst
Midhurst

Vina
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki
Tamaki

Married
Married
Married

Housekeeper

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
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