FRANCIS William

Born: 28 Apr 1858 Slough, Bucks, England

Died: 17 Aug 1941 (83) Morrinsville, NZ

Buried: Old Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

Father: John Simeon Francis 1823 – 1882 Mother: Elizabeth Charlotte Chamberlain 1828 - 1871

Married: 20 Jul 1889 Wellington, NZ

JOHNSON Anna (Hannah)

Born: 20 Apr 1870 Upper Hutt, NZ Died: 22 May 1946 (76) Te Awamutu, NZ

Buried: Old Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

Father: Mother:

Children:

Francis William Arthur

Born: 28 Apr 1890 Whitemans Valley, NZ Died: 7 Jun 1917 (27) Messines, Belgium

Buried: Messines Ridge (NZ) memorial, Bristish cemetery, Belgium

WW1, enlisted 15 Feb 1915, L/Sqt Wellington Infantry Regiment

1st battalion. Killed in Action, awarded Military Medal (MM)

Francis Grace Violet *

Born: 9 Sep 1891

Died: 18 Apr 1978 (87)

Buried:

Married: 10 Jun 1914

Broadbent Frederick Charles

Born: 18 May 1889 Sydney, NSW, Aus

Died: 29 Oct 1956 (67) NSW, Aus

Buried: Woronora Memorial Pk, Sutherland, NSW, Aus

WW1, enlisted 3 Jul 1918

Francis Lawrence Ernest

Born: 14 Apr 1893 Levin, NZ
Died: 19 Apr 1962 (69) Lower Hutt, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, enlisted 24 Aug 1915

F13

Married: 17 Dec 1919 Collingwood, NZ

Scadden Irene Rita

Born: 25 May 1896 Collingwood, NZ Died: 13 Mar 1960 (64) Petone, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Francis Agnes Jane (Nessie)

Born: 23 May 1895 Levin, NZ Died: 1 Oct 1980 (85) Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

Married: 20 Jul 1916

Corkill John Edward

Born: 27 Dec 1892 Feilding, NZ

Died: 9 Jan 1969 (77)

Buried: Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

WW1, enlisted 14 Aug 1914, Pvt Wellington Infantry Battalion

Francis Doris Anna Elizabeth

Born: 11 Nov 1896 Levin, NZ

Died: 31 Aug 1982 (86)

Buried: Manunui, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 29 Jun 1927

Barber Leslie Frederick Hugh

Born: 25 Sep 1892 Halcombe, NZ Died: 20 Feb 1990 (98) Manawatu, NZ

Buried: Manunui, NZ, cemetery, cremated

WW2

Francis James Johnson (Jim)

Born: 12 Aug 1898 Levin, NZ Died: 1 Dec 1966 (68) Napier, NZ

Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: 6 Oct 1921 Te Aroha, NZ

Milne Ada Hannah

Born: 8 May 1899 Inglewood, NZ Died: 22 May 1969 (70) Napier, NZ

Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Francis John

Born: 21 Dec 1900 Levin, NZ

Died: 1900 (0)

Buried:

Francis Allan Edward

Born: 13 Nov 1901 Shannon, NZ Died: 3 Sep 1942 (41) Alamein, Egypt

Buried: Alamein memorial, El Alamein war cemetery, Egypt

WW2, Pvt NZ Infantry, 25th Battalion

Killed on Active Service, Western Desert, Nth Africa

Leslie Herbert Simeon Chamberlain

Francis Ethel May

Born: 13 Nov 1901 Shannon, NZ

Died: 28 Feb 1982 (81)

Buried: Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ

Married: 1 Jul 1928 Hamilton, NZ

Grigsby

Born:

4 Jul 1901

Cambridge, NZ

Died:

13 May 1972 (71)

Buried:

Piako cemetery, Morrinsville, NZ, cremated

Born: 27 Jan 1903 Levin, NZ

Died: 7 Dec 1976 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Married: 11 Apr 1932

Mattock Gladys Dulcie

Born: 9 Feb 1910 Inglewood, NZ Died: 15 Mar 1996 (86) Te Awamutu, NZ

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Francis Robert Henry

Born: 4 Oct 1905 Levin, NZ

Died: 21 Nov 1968 (63) Greymouth, NZ

Buried:

Francis

WW2 ballots

Married: 21 Dec 1935 Kakahi, NZ

Millar Mary Awatea

Born: 27 Sep 1915 Te Puke, NZ Died: 22 Apr 1993 (78) Greymouth, NZ

Buried:

Francis Jack Wilfred

Born: 20 Sep 1907 Levin, NZ

Died: 14 Jun 1984 (77) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated

WW2 ballots

Married: 8 Aug 1934

Mattock Elizabeth Dean (Deen)

Born: 28 May 1912 Inglewood, NZ Died: 15 Feb 2007 (95) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried:

Francis Vina Joyce

Born: 17 Sep 1912 Levin, NZ Died: 31 Mar 1985 (73) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Otahuhu Public cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 4 Nov 1939

Smith Noel Balmer

Born: 6 Nov 1909 Auckland, NZ

Died: 19 May 1983 (74)

Buried: Otahuhu Public cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

WW2, 1940, Lt NZ HQ, 1944 Major 21st Battalion

Property:

William:

Town Block 18, Section 3 1903 – 1908

Suburban Block 51 10 acres 1892 - 1900

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

	William		Anna	
1880/81	Halcombe	Bushman		
1890	Silverstream	Millhand		
1896	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married

^{*} Son died 6 Dec 1944, RAAF

1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938	Levin Levin Marotiro Te Aroha Hamilton Hamilton Morrinsville	Labourer Labourer Farmer Farmer Sharemilker Sharemilker No Occupation	Levin Levin Te Aroha Hamilton Hamilton M/Ville	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1938 1911 1914	William A Owhanga Owhanga	Machinest Machinest	M/ Ville	матнес
1914 1919 1928 1935 1935	Frederick Victoria St Cambridge St Cambridge St Auckland	Fireman Labourer Labourer No Occupation	Grace Levin Levin Levin Levin Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married
1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Lawrence Owhanga Owhanga Paekakariki Wellington Wellington Silverstream Wainuiomata Wainuiomata Wainuiomata	Machinest Machinest Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Retired	Irene Wellington Wellington Wellington S/Stream Wainui. Wainui. Wainui.	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1919 1928 1928 1935 1935 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	John Kiwitahi Morrinsville Karamu Karamu Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville	Farmer Motor Driver Labourer Labourer Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Retired Retired	Agnes Kiwitahi M/Ville Karamu Karamu M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1919 1928	Leslie Owhanga Kaitieke	Bushman Farmer	Doris Kaitieke	Married

1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Raurimu Taumarunui Owhanga	Farmer Agent Insurance Agent Insurance Agent Insurance Agent Retired	Raurimu Taur. Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga Owhanga	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	James Stratford Te Popo Te Popo Wharehuia Wharehuia Woodville Woodville Woodville	Factory Worker Factory Worker Factory Worker Farmer Farmer Labourer Labourer Driver	Ada Stratford Te Popo Te Popo Wharehuia Wharehuia Woodville Woodville Woodville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1935 1938	Allan Taumarunui Taumarunui	Millhand Millhand		
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	William Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville Morrinsville Tauhei Tauhei Morrinsville Morrinsville	Motor Mechanic Motor Mechanic Motor Mechanic Mechanic Mechanic Mechanic Farmer Retired Fitter	M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville Tauhei Tauhei M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville M/Ville	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	Leslie Eureka Mokoia Mokoia Huirangi Huirangi	Farm Asst Farmer Farmer Sharemilker Sharemilker	Gladys Mokoia Mokoia Huirangi Huirangi	Married Married Married Married

F13

1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Te Kawa Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Farmer Farmer Farmer	Te Kawa P N P N Kihikihi	Married Married Married Housekeeper
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Robert Arapuni Westland Kotuku Nelson Creek Nelson Creek Blackball Blackball Blackball	Labourer Bushman Bushman Bushman Bushman Bushman Miner Miner	Mary Kotuku Nelson Ck Nelson Ck Blackball Blackball Blackball Blackball Blackball Blackball	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Jack Hamilton Midhurst Te Popo Te Popo Tariki Te Tawa Tariki Tariki Midhurst Midhurst Midhurst Midhurst Midhurst	Labourer Farmhand Farmhand Farmhand Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer Agric Worker Retired Retired Retired	Midhurst Te Popo Te Popo Tariki Te Tawa Tariki Tariki Midhurst Midhurst Midhurst Midhurst Midhurst	Married
1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Noel Hamilton Hamilton Tamaki	Clerk Clerk Clerk Grocer Grocer Men Outfitter Mercer Men Outfitter Process Worker Retired	Vina Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki Tamaki	Spinster Spinster Married

F13